ﬁ Hall County Government
FINANCIAL SERVICES
PURCHASING DIVISION

HALL COUNTY
GEORGTIA
We have it all in Hall May 12, 2025
Dillon Clay
Managing Member

AT ORHCE AR North GA Excavation Group, LLC (Contractor)

GAINESVILLE, GA 30503 6946 County Line Rd,
Lula, GA 30554
t: 770.535.8270 | f: 770.5631.6711 dilon.clay@ng-eg.com

FINANGIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR Sub!eci: Contract #45-015 RollFOff Solid Waste Hauling Services -
Taylor Samples, CPA Rebid - Renewal & Amendment #001

Dillon Clay
Managing Member
North GA Excavation Group, LLC (Contractor)

6946 County Line Rd,

PURCHASING MANAGER Lula, GA 30554
Andy Penick

ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR
Elizabeth White

Dear Dillon,

Hall County requests to renew Contract #45-015 Roll-Off Solid
Waste Hauling Services — Rebid or one (1) additional year, which
will be year two (2) of (5) years, and modify the original contract
as regarding cost and boding requirements as noted on the
renewal document,

If you are in agreement with the renewal, please sign, notarize and
retumn the attached agreement to apenick@hallcounty.org. The
County accepts digital sighatures. An executed copy will be
retumed to you upon countersignature by Hall County. Please
furish an updated Certificate of Insurance form along with a
current W-9 form. Please respond by Friday, May 16, 2025.

Thank you,

Andy Penick, Issuing Officer
Hall County, Georgia
apenick@hallcounty.org

wwaw.hallcounty.org



State of Georgia Contract #45-015
County of Hall

Contfract Renewadl & Amendment #001
Year Two (2) of Five (5)

Roll-Off Solid Waste Hauling Services May 12, 2025

Whereas, Contract #45-015 between Hall County, Georgida, (herein "County")
located at 2875 Browns Rd., Gainesville, Georgia 30504 and North GA Excavation
Group, LLC (herein “Contractor") located af 62446 County Line Rd, Lula, GA
30554, [herein "Parties”) is in effect, and

Whereus, the Parties desire to renew the contract period for one (1} additional
year term, and my muludl agreement, the Parties desire to Amend the
confract’s term of service from its original term of August 15%, 2024 through
August 15th, 2025, to now read; July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2024, in order io
align the term dates with the County’s Fiscal Calendar, and

Whereas, Confractor thereby agrees to provide the same services as previously
supplied in accordance with the original contract Scope of Work, Terms and
Conditions, and

Whereas, the Contractor request a five-percent (5%) price increase for services
beginning July 1, 2025, and the County finds the request fair and reasonable and
is acceptable to both Parties and agree to the pricing of $15,144.23 per week,
and $787,500.00 cost per year, as shown on Atfachment "A", and

Whereas, the Contractor has requested that the Performance and Payment
bond requirements contained in Arficle #123 of the original Roll-Off Solid Waste
Hauling Services -Rebid Contract #45-015 be removed, the County finds that the
Contractor has thus far fully satisfied its obligations under the contract, and has
abided by all Terms and Conditions, and as such the County and the Contractor
hereby agree to amend the confract, through this renewal, to remove the
performance and payment bond requirements of Article #123 of the original
Roll-Off Solid Waste Hauling Services-Rebid Contract #45-015 entered into on
August 150, 2024, henceforth, and '

Therefore, with the above modifications to the original contract set forth herein,
the Parties herelo agree that all terms and conditions of the eoriginal-agreement
will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both parties,




State of Georgia
County of Hall

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Parties have hereunto affixed their signature and seals on the

day, month, and year written below.
North GA Excavation Group, LLC

LW
Print Name: ; gZHga (:Z(jf

Commissioners

Title: et dlasd—

Sworn to and subscribed before me this;

_12_ Day of

Notary Public:

Notary commission expires: _{)f 24 / 702%

“‘.\\mmm.,hh
o

e
-

g™

Contract #45-015

HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA

By:

David Gibbs, Chairman
Hall County Board of

Date:

Attestation:

Board of Commissioners Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM

le—
Nathaniel R. Anderson,
Senior Assistant County Atiomey




State of Georgia Contract #45-015
County of Hall

Attachment A

Cost reflects a five percent {5%) price increase for the FY 2026 term period July 1, 2025 -
June 30, 2026:

FY 2025 Cost per week $14,423.08
FY 2026 Cost per week $15,144,23

FY 2025 Cost per year $750,000.00
FY 2026 Cost per year $787,500,00




